

# **PUBLISHED BYAUTHORITY**

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

**G70**]

# PORT MORESBY, THURSDAY, 19th MAY

2005

Independent Public Business Corporation of Papua New Guinea Act 2002

PNG POWER LIMITED

**REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENTS AND APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND DIRECTORS** 

I, Patrick Pruaitch, Acting Minister for State Enterprises and Information, by virtue of:-

- (*a*) the powers conferred by:—
  - (i) the Determination of Titles and Responsibilities of Ministers made under Section 148 of the National Constitution and dated 29th August, 2002, as amended; and
  - (ii) Section 9A of the *Independent Public Business Corporation of Papua New Guinea Act* 2002; and (iii) the Constitution of PNG Power Limited; and
- (b) the determinations in favour of the Minister responsible for State Enterprises and Information dated 1st October, 2002 and 23rd February, 2004, under Section 149 of the National Constitution by the National

Executive Council of the Council's powers under Section 9A of the Independent Public Business Corporation of Papua New Guinea Act 2002,

hereby:—

- (c) revoke all previous appointments of Directors; and
- (d) appoint John Jeffrey, Brian Amini, William Kinjibi, Thomas Laka, Sana Somare and Sari Maso as Directors; and
- (e) appoint John Jeffrey as Chairman,

of PNG Power Limited, with effect on and from the date of signature of this instrument.

Dated this 16th day of May, 2005.

P. PRUAITCH, Acting Minister for State Enterprises and Information. No. G70-19th May, 2005

2

#### National Gazette

.1

Independent Public Business Corporation of Papua New Guinea Act 2002

#### PNG HARBOURS LIMITED

### **REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR**

I, Patrick Pruaitch, Acting Minister for State Enterprises and Information, by virtue of:—

- (a) the powers conferred by:—
  - (i) the Determination of Titles and Responsibilities of Ministers made under Section 148 of the National Constitution and dated 29th August, 2002, as amended; and
  - (ii) Section 9A of the Independent Public Business Corporation of Papua New Guinea Act 2002; and
  - (iii) the Constitution of PNG Harbours Limited; and
- (b) the determinations in favour of the Minister responsible for State Enterprises and Information dated 1st October, 2002 and 23rd February, 2004, under Section 149 of the National Constitution by the National Executive Council of the Council's powers under Section 9A of the Independent Public Business Corporation of Papua New Guinea Act 2002,

hereby revoke the appointment of Masket Iangalio as a Director of PNG Harbours Limited, with effect on and from the date of signature of this instrument.

Dated this 16th day of May, 2005.

P. PRUAITCH, Acting Minister for State Enterprises and Information.

Independent Public Business Corporation of Papua New Guinea Act 2002

MOTOR VEHICLES INSURANCE LIMITED

## **REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT OF EXECUTIVE CHAIRMAN AND APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTORS AND MANAGING DIRECTOR**

I, Patrick Pruaitch, Acting Minister for State Enterprises and Information, by virtue of:—

- (*a*) the powers conferred by:—
  - (i) the Determination of Titles and Responsibilities of Ministers made under Section 148 of the National Constitution and dated 29th August, 2002, as amended; and
  - (ii) Section 9A of the Independent Public Business Corporation of Papua New Guinea Act 2002; and
  - (iii) the Constitution of Motor Vehicles Insurance Limited; and
- (b) the determinations in favour of the Minister responsible for State Enterprises and Information dated 1st

October, 2002 and 23rd February, 2004, under Section 149 of the National Constitution by the National Executive Council of the Council's powers under Section 9A of the Independent Public Business Corporation of Papua New Guinea Act 2002,

hereby:----

- (c) revoke the appointment of John Mua as Executive Chairman; and
- (d) appoint Erimas Waratoj, Danny Tjoeng and Dr. John Mua as Directors; and
- (e) appoint Erimas Waratoj as Executive Chairman; and
- (f) appoint Dr. John Mua as Managing Director,

of Motor Vehicles Insurance Limited, with effect on and from the date of signature of this instrument.

Dated this 16th day of May, 2005.

P. PRUAITCH, Acting Minister for State Enterprises and Information.

Printed and Published by K. Kaiah, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—165.